
Phone No. | (W)-2753999212753993
Fax No.(IF) : (040)-27s39991
E-Mail : ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in
F.No. :APIKNVLst-182/Hyd
Mine code: 38APR11133
To,

Sri S Subose, Lessee,

Kamalapuram Limestone & Dolomite Mine,
H.No. 104-1, Kothapeta,
Dhone, -518222,
Kurnool Dist, A.P.

.nqo swn/Government of India
qn narcq/Ministry of Mines

crrftq cnq qt/Indian Bureau of Mines
t<rdr< f*q oroiar/Hyderabad Regional Office

Showcause Notice.
Bv Reed.Po./Speed post

603, 6s Floor,
CGO Towers, Kavadiguda,
Secunderabad - 500 080.

Date:03-03-2023

'/5*

Sub: - Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of
your Kamalapuram Limestone & Dolomite Mine, over an extent of 4.213Ha. Situated in
Kamalapuram, villages, Mandal-Dhone, District- Kurnool of Andhra Pradesh State.
Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found
viofated in your above mine during the inspection on 06/02/2023, by the undersigned, in presence of
Shd SVVS Ramakrishna Rao, fied

V
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Rule Nature of Violation observed

Following deficiencies were observed in the annual retums submitted for the year 2021-
22.
a) Most ofthe general details are left blank and for manager instead ofName number is
written.
b) During filed visit it is observed that no area is fully exploited and abandoned by
op€ncast mining, however, at point number 12 of Part-I, it is mentioned that 4.23Ha is
already exploited and abandoned by opencast mining. Further, land used details given are
not matching with the field observations.
c) Under cost ofcapital structure Value offixed assets is shown as zero.
d) The ex-mine price mentioned at point no-2, is not matching with the average sale value
and deduction used for computation of ex-mine price.
e) The limestone is sold to the parties who are not registered with the Indian Bureau of
Mines under Rule 45 of MCDR 2017.
f) Not submitted the monthly retums from the April 2022 to J^nuary 2023.
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02. ln this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence,
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. For Non-submission or incomplete/ wrong/ false information in annual retums by the due
date, an amount ofRs 10, 000/day to be paid, after due date of submission of retum as specified
in the Rule till rectification of violation as per Schedule-ll of MCDR -2017 (Amended up to 3'd

Nov-2021).

04. The mining operations and dispatches can be suspended under Rule 45(7) (a)(i), if compliance of
MCD Rules 2017 (Amended up to 3'd Nov 2021) is not found satisfactory, or prosecution can be
made, or both can be done.

05. You are advised to rectiry the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this
office within 30 days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

5ilffi14
(Ramlkishan Ravula) 

-

Copy forwarded to: -
l) qn fti*ofq). "mftq sn qt, drr6u
2) The Director of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, Sri Anjaneya towers, D.

No-7-104, Block B-5, 66 floor, Ibrahimpatanam, Vijayawada (Krishna District)-521456.
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Ic- Deputy Controller of Mines,
lndian Bureau of Mines.
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Deputy Controller of Mines,
lndian Bureau of Mines.
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